
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ - 18 Smith 
Square 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  



 

 

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
LGA Community Wellbeing Board 
29 November 2017 

 
There will be a meeting of the Community Wellbeing Board at 11.00 am on Wednesday, 29 
November 2017 Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ - 18 Smith 
Square. 
 
A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting.  
 
Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 
Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 
LGA Contact:  
Alexander Saul 
0207 664 3232 / alexander.saul@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacwb 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Community Wellbeing Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Izzi Seccombe OBE (Chairman) Warwickshire County Council 

Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 

Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Elaine Atkinson OBE Borough of Poole 
Olivia Sanders Brentwood Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Linda Thomas (Vice-Chair) Bolton Council 
Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 

Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 

Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Mohammed Iqbal Pendle Borough Council 

Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Richard Kemp CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Rob Rotchell Cornwall Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Mayor Kate Allsop (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mansfield District Council 

Claire Wright Devon County Council 

  
Substitutes  
Neil Burden Cornwall Council 

Ian Cruise Birmingham City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

LGA Community Wellbeing Board 
Attendance 2017-2018 
 

Councillors 28/9/17 

Conservative  

Izzi Seccombe OBE Yes 

Nigel Ashton Yes 

Gareth Barnard Yes 

Liz Fairhurst No 

Liz Mallinson No 

Sue Woolley Yes 

Jonathen Owen No 

Graham Gibbens Yes 

  

Labour  

Linda Thomas   Yes 

Jonathan McShane No 

Lynn Travis No 

Shabir Pandor Yes 

Paulette Hamilton Yes 

Jackie Meldrum Yes 

Rachel Eden Yes 

  

Lib Dem  

Richard Kemp CBE Yes 

Doreen Huddart Yes 

  

Independent  

Mayor Kate Allsop Yes 

Claire Wright Yes 

  

  

Substitutes/Observer  

Olivia Sanders Yes 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday 29 November 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ  
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Presentation from Dr Charles Alessi 
 

  

 Dr Charles Alessi, Senior Advisor and lead for preventable dementia in 
Public Health England, will speak to the Board on his work around 
productive ageing.  
 

  

3.   Supported Housing Update 
 

1 - 6  

4.   Better Care Fund 
 

7 - 20  

5.   Update on Other Board Business 
 

21 - 26  

6.   Note of the last meeting 
 

27 - 29  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 21 February 2018, 11.00 am, 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ  
 





 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 
 

Supported Housing Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

On 31 October, Government published a new consultation on supported housing funding 

with a closing date of 23 January 2018. Government confirmed that the Local Housing 

Allowance (LHA) rate would not apply to supported housing or wider social housing, which 

was welcomed  by the LGA. This report summarises the consultation and seeks a steer on 

next steps to involve councils in developing the LGA’s response.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Laura Caton  

Position:   Senior Adviser  

Phone no:   0207 664 3154  

Email:    laura.caton@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That Members of the Community Wellbeing Board are invited to share any initial 

comments in response to the consultation and to give any further steer on the next steps 

proposed in paragraph 20.   

Action 

To be taken forward by officers in line with Members’ steer.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/656027/Funding_supported_housing_-_policy_statement_and_consultation.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-government-announcement-funding-proposals-supported-housing


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 

Supported Housing Update 

Background 

1. Supported housing provides a vital bridge between housing, support, health and care. It 

can bring together the positive elements of good quality build in the right locations with 

support for the needs of the vulnerable individual, alongside help and care for that 

individual so they can live a fulfilling life with positive outcomes.  

 

2. In the Autumn Statement 2015, Government announced its intention to apply the Local 

Housing Allowance (LHA) rates to social rents, including social housing, with effect from 

2018. The implementation date was subsequently deferred to April 2019. 

 

3. The LGA’s February 2017 response to Government consultation on applying the LHA 

rates to supported housing highlighted significant concerns because it failed to take into 

account the higher cost of this type of housing and the fact costs are less susceptible to 

regional variations. This posed a significant financial risk to councils and providers.  

 

4. On 31 October, Government tabled a written Ministerial statement on supported housing 

and published a new consultation on future funding with a closing date of 23 January 

2018. Government confirmed that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate would not 

apply to supported housing or wider social housing, which was welcomed  by the LGA. In 

order to properly plan for the new approach, the Government has further deferred 

implementation until April 2020.  

 

5. The LGA ensured councils were fully involved in earlier consultations. This included Cllr 

Izzi Seccombe chairing a Task and Finish Group on roles and responsibilities in 

response to the previous proposals.  

 

6. This policy area is jointly steered by the Community Wellbeing, Resources and 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Boards. Interaction between the 

proposed changes and the reformed benefits system is a particularly key issue to ensure 

fair and timely access to appropriate supported housing.    

Summary of the Proposals and Initial Implications 

7. Through its reforms, the Government aims to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for 

vulnerable people, achieve better value for money, reflect welfare reform and give local 

areas greater oversight over supported housing provision. 
[...]
nd the 

support.  

 

17. Councils will need adequate time to plan and prepare for implementing a new approach 

with robust advance testing of the models and flexibility to work within a range of local 

contexts.  

 

Next Steps 

 

18. DCLG is very keen to engage with us and councils during the consultation phase. We 

have invited councils to an LGA event on Monday 4 December to give them the 

opportunity to help shape our response. This will build upon a similar event we held in 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 
January. We have also promoted the consultation to councils and invited feedback 

through the Chief Executive’s bulletin and other relevant bulletins. 

 

19. Members are invited to share initial feedback at the Board or with officers outside of the 

meeting.   

 

20. We would welcome Members’ steer on the following proposed actions: 

 

20.1. Following the 4 December event, collate feedback from councils and seek a steer 

from Lead Members for relevant Boards on key messages for the LGA response, 

drawing upon the principles set out in Appendix A. 

 

20.2. In early January, share the draft LGA response with Lead Members for relevant 

Boards for comments and clearance ahead of the 23 January deadline.   

 

20.3. Continue to engage DCLG, DWP and DH to ensure robust local government 

engagement in the consultation, including appropriate political-level engagement. 

 

20.4.  Continue to seek feedback and keep councils updated on the LGA’s response 

through the Community Wellbeing and other relevant bulletins. 

 

20.5. Continue to engage with key national partners and organisations, such as ADASS.   

Next Steps 

21. Members are invited to share any initial comments in response to the consultation and to 

give any further steer on the proposed actions in paragraph 20.   

Implications for Wales 

22. Under the proposals, short-term supported housing will be funded through a new ring-

[...]
are. 
 
9. Be based on the recognition, as set out in the Care Act, that housing is a key component 

of health and care, and is the foundation upon which vulnerable people can achieve a 
positive quality of life. 

 
10. Be flexible enough to provide for the wide spectrum of needs residents of supported 

housing have, many of which may be interlinked, and to respond to demand increases in 
both the volume and complexity of people’s needs. 

 
11. Minimise bureaucracy and administrative costs. 
 
12. Be explicit about any new burdens or duties on councils being proposed, on the 

understanding that these will be fully funded.  
 
13. Base any measurement of quality and value for money on the achievement of outcomes 

for the vulnerable person in receipt of the housing, and not just the level of rent charged. 
 
14. Recognise that the quality and functionality of the property underpins the ability to give 

and receive good care. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 
 

Better Care Fund 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report updates the Board on developments on the Better Care Fund (BCF) and 

Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF), and the Care and Health Improvement Programme’s 

support offer on delayed transfers of care. It also outlines the proposed LGA messages on 

the future of BCF and iBCF for discussion by the Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Alyson Morley 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3230  

Email:    alyson.morley@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendations 

 That the Community Wellbeing Board: 

1. Notes the developments in relation to BCF and iBCF; and 

2. Comment on and endorse the proposed key messages for the future of BCF 

outlined in paragraphs 19.1 – 19.4. 

Action 

Officers to action as directed by the Board. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 

Better Care Fund 

Background 

1. This paper provides an update on recent developments with regard to the Better Care 

Fund (BCF) and improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) along with the LGA response. It 

summarises the support offer the Care and Health Improvement Programme (CHIP) has 

put in place for councils and NHS partners to deliver quality and timely care, including 

meeting specific local needs on winter preparedness and delayed transfers of care 

(DTOC). 

 

2. The paper also outlines the sector’s significant concerns regarding BCF and proposes 

new policy messages with regard to the future of BCF and iBCF, for discussion and 

agreement by the Board. 

Issues 

Recent Developments on BCF and iBCF 

3. Councils are firmly committed to working with Government and the NHS to improve the 

health and wellbeing of our citizens, to develop sustainable care and support systems 

and to ensure that no one remains in hospital longer than necessary. The BCF, 

developed during the 2013 Spending Round discussions and introduced in 2015, is the 

key mechanism for driving integration of  health and social care services, improve the 

experience and outcomes for individuals by providing preventative and community-based 

support and reduce pressure on health services. Since its inception, however, the BCF 

and latterly the iBCF has strayed some way from its original broad objectives towards a 

nationally directed focus on DTOC. 

 

4. The LGA and many councils have been deeply concerned at recent developments on 

the BCF and iBCF, in particular the increasing focus on DTOC, and the introduction in-

year of a separate reductions target for councils and Clinical Commissioning Groups 

(CCGs). Many local leaders have told us that effective local partnership working between 

health and social care is being undermined by increasing national direction. We have 

consistently argued at the highest levels of Government and the NHS that national 

efforts need to support more effective joint working l
[...]
 aims of BCF and get rid of the onerous 

national assurance and performance management elements. The Board is requested to 

discuss and agree the following proposals: 

 

17.1. Additional funding for adult social care needs to be channelled directly to councils to 

ensure that it drives integration and joined-up support; this could be achieved by BCF 

funding being ringfenced within the DH, in the same way as public health funding. 

Alternatively, if the Government is committed to keep the money that goes to councils 

within NHS baseline they simply require a fixed transfer from within CCG budgets to 

councils to support social care, which in turn supports the NHS. With this clarity local 

partners would be better able to agree to pooled budgets without fear of losing 

resources. 

 

17.2. Local areas need the freedom: to decide how best to allocate BCF funds based on 

agreed local priorities; to set their own targets that are challenging but achievable; 

and are focused on improving integration across the whole of the health and care 

system; 

 

17.3. Councils and their health partners need a clear and consistent vision for integration, 

agreed by health and wellbeing boards, which sets the framework for joint action; 

Ideally this should be put in place for several years to allow  for long-term planning 

and investment in alternative models of joined up care and a realistic implementation 

period; 

 

17.4. Any national-level involvement in BCF assurance and performance report should be 

proportionate, light-touch and balanced by local leadership of the BCF agenda. 

 

18. The Board is requested to discuss the above proposals for the future of BCF.  

Next steps 

19. The Board is requested to: 

 

19.1. Notes the developments in relation to BCF and iBCF; 

 

19.2. Comment on and endorse the proposed key messages for the future of BCF 

outlined in paras 19.1 – 19.4. 

Implications for Wales 

20.  Health and social care policy are devolve
[...]
ce with imposed targets, detracts from preparing for winter, 
stabilising the care market and getting the best outcomes for older and disabled 
people. 
 
Throughout these discussions we have sought to register our concerns, push back 
on encroaching central direction and to advocate for a way forward that works for all 
parts of the sector. This includes advocacy to change the process for reporting 
DTOC to include consistent sign-off by local government and a ‘right to reply’ to 
correct inaccurate data. 
 
In rejecting the basis of the iBCF November review, we are also highlighting the 
narrow criteria, the lack of transparency on these criteria and, in some cases, the 
accuracy of the underpinning data. We are lobbying for disclosure of these, and for a 
right to appeal and any decisions that flow from the review.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 
 

 

 
 

 
We have secured the concession that all funding stays in local government. We will 
continue to lobby to minimise the impact of the review on councils’ individual iBCF 
allocations and autonomy to invest it where it is most needed, free from central 
direction. This includes advocating that the three original grant purposes of the iBCF 
are maintained.  

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 
 

     

Update on Other Board Business  

Purpose of report 
  
For information and comment. 
 
Summary 
 
Members to note the following updates including the following: 
 

 Sleep ins 

 Independent review of the Mental Health Act 1983 

 Adult social care green paper 

 Autumn statement 2017 

 Asylum, Migration and Refugee Task Group 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members of the Community Wellbeing Board are asked to:  
 

1.  Note the updates contained in the report. 
 

Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position: Principle Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@loc
[...]
lbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 28 September 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

8   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted apologies from Cllr Elizabeth Mallinson, Cllr Jonathan McShane and 
Cllr Jonathan Owen. The Board also noted Cllr Olivia Sanders was attending as a 
substitute for Cllr Jonathan Owen. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

9   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced a report on how the Community 
Wellbeing Board operates and how the LGA works to support the objectives and work 
of its member authorities. 
 
Mayor Kate Allsop expressed an interest in being appointed a representative of the 
Community Wellbeing Board at the Think Local Act Personal Programme Board. 
 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board: 
 
1. noted its Terms of Reference;  
2. noted the membership for 2017/18;  
3. noted the Board meeting dates for 2017/18 and 
4. agreed the Board’s nominations to outside bodies. 
 

 

10   Community Wellbeing Board Priorities 2017-2018 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced a report outlining the proposed 
Board’s priorities and key areas of work. He explained proposals are based on both 
corporate LGA priorities and options for broader work based on a combination of 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 

 

areas of interest previously indicated by Board members, ongoing work and recent 
policy announcements by Government. 
 
He also raised that these were set against the available resources for 2017/18 and 
that the Community Wellbeing team would operating at full capacity with the 
suggested priorities.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members raised the following points; 

 A view was expressed that the Board should have a presentation regarding the 
current situation in nursing. 

 Views were expressed that working closely with central government would be a 
key part of the Board priority to emphasise the importance of support to working 
age adults with social care needs.  

 A view was expressed that the Board should continue to emphasise learning from 
Greater Manchester’s progress in good practice and integration. 

 A concern was raised as to hospital capacity, which officers suggested would be 
touched on as a part of the public health and managing emergency crises 
priorities. 

 Social Care was indicated as a priority that should be pushed as strongly as 
possible. 

 A view was expressed that Health Inequalities would remain of great importance 
to the Board in foreseeable future. 

 A view was expressed that the Board needs to emphasise the importance of a 
seamless transition from children’s social care to adult social care. 

 
Decision 
 
Member’s discussed, provided direction and agreed the Board’s priorities for 2017/18. 
 
Action 
 
Officer’s to incorporate members comments into the Board’s priorities for the 2017/18 
political cycle as directed. 
 

11   Other Board Business 
  

 

 Members of the Community Wellbeing Board noted updates contained in the report. 
 

 

12   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The Community Wellbeing Board agreed the notes of the last meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

29 November 2017 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Cha

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 29 November 2017 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE and Cllr Sue Woolley.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Presentation from Dr Charles Alessi 
  

 

 Dr Charles Alessi, Senior Advisor and lead for preventable dementia in Public Health 
England, gave a presentation to the Board on his work around productive ageing. 
 
Charles Alessi emphasised the need to change the narrative around ageing, and how 
ageing is viewed. He advised that in commissioning local government should consider 
closer work with the voluntary sector, and avoid over medicalising the local government 
approach to ageing. He also expressed a view that more work needed to be done 
around diversity in productive ageing. 
 
In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points; 

 A view was expressed that the right support from the Department of Health needs 
to be in place when approaching the preventative agenda 

 A member expressed a view that the sector must continue to work closely with the 
voluntary sector in encouraging people to stay active.   

 A view was expressed that the Alzheimer’s Society will be a good ally in 
productive ageing going forwards. 

 Members emphasised the importance of a dementia friendly society. 

 A view was expressed that involving faith groups would be valuable in future. 

 Members emphasised the importance of access to services for the elderly in rural 
areas.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the presentation. 
 
Action 
 
Member Services Officer to circulate the presentation to Members of the Board. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

3   Supported Housing Update 
  

 

 Laura Caton, Senior Adviser, introduced the report regarding a new consultation 
published by the Government on supported housing funding with a closing date of 23 
January 2018. The Government had confirmed that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) 
rate would not apply to supported housing or wider social housing, which was 
welcomed by the LGA. Laura asked that Members of the Community Wellbeing Board 
share any initial comments in response to the consultation and to give any further steer 
on the next steps proposed in the report. Laura emphasised that the LGA’s overall 
concern was that supported housing continue to be fully funded in future and that 
supported housing markets can keep pace with demand. 
 
In the discussion that followed Members raised the following points; 

 Members expressed the view that the proposed actions were broadly welcomed. 

 A concern was raised that supported housing was an area in which many local 
initiatives had been lost. 

 A Member advised that it would be important to not be too rigid on the definition of 
short term accommodation. 

 
Decisions 
 
Members commented on the proposed actions in the report. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to incorporate Members feedback into the response to the consultation and on 
the proposed actions in paragraph 20 of the report. 
 

 

4   Better Care Fund 
  

 

 Alyson Morley, Senior Adviser, introduced the report providing the Board with an 
update on developments on the Better Care Fund (BCF) and Improved Better Care 
Fund (iBCF), as well as the Care and Health Improvement Programme’s support offer 
on delayed transfers of care. Alyson brought Members attention to paragraphs 17.1 – 
17.4 in the report which outlines proposed LGA messages on the future of BCF and 
iBCF, in particular proposing a return to the original aims of BCF and to get rid of the 
onerous national assurance and performance management elements. Alyson asked the 
Board to provide comment and if they would endorse the proposed key messages. 
 

 Members expressed views that the LGA should continue to focus on Social Care 
being properly financed and the personalisation of social care. 

 A view was expressed that the range and complexity of care quality reviews was an 
issue that interferes with the day to day care work being carried out in local areas. 

 Members broadly agreed with the proposed LGA message, views were expressed 
that the LGA lines in 17.1 and 17.2 could be stronger. 

 A view was expressed that prevention must remain a focus. 

 A Member expressed a view that central government needed to be provide a clear 
national strategy on social care. 

 Alyson emphasised to Members that in every relevant media statement the LGA 
always stress their concerns over disproportionate DToC targets. 

 
Decisions  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Community Wellbeing Board: 
 
1. Noted the developments in relation to BCF and iBCF; and 
2. Commented and endorsed the proposed key messages for the future of BCF 
outlined in paragraphs 17.1 – 17.4. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members comments into the proposed key messages. 
 

5   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 Matt Hibberd, Senior Adviser, introduced the update paper to members of the Board. 
He informed the Board that the issues the carers strategy would have addressed will 
now be wrapped up as a part of the adult social care green paper. He also informed the 
board that the government no longer intends for the proposed the cap on care costs’ to 
be rolled out in April 2020. Views were expressed by members that the adult social 
care green paper needed to not just focus on care of the elderly, but for all citizens with 
a care need.  
 
Regarding the independent review of the Mental Health Act 1983 members 
emphasised the importance of properly funding mental health services and of early 
intervention. 
 
Decision 
 
The  Community Wellbeing Board noted the updates contained in the report. 
 
 

 

6   Note of the last meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Vice-Chairman in 
the Chair 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

 
 
 


